to our accounting for software license revenue. Specifically, for Windows 10,
we recognize revenue predominantly at the time of billing and delivery rather
than ratably over the life of the related device. For certain multi-year commercial
software subscriptions that include both distinct software licenses and SA, we
recognize license revenue at the time of contract execution rather than over the
subscription period. Due to the complexity of certain of our commercial license
subscription contracts, the actual revenue recognition treatment required under
the standard depends on contract-specific terms and in some instances may
vary from recognition at the time of billing. Revenue recognition related to our
hardware, cloud offerings (such as Office 365), LinkedIn, and professional ser-
vices remains substantially unchanged. Refer to Impacts to Previously Reported
Results below for the impact of adoption of the standard in our consolidated
financial statements.

​

Exhibit 10: Microsoft Impacts to Previously Reported Results
​

​

(US dollar millions,
except per share amounts)

As
Previously
Reported

New Revenue
Standard

Adjustment As Restated

Income Statements
Year Ended 30 June 2017
Revenue 89,950 6,621 96,571
Provision for income taxes 1,945 2,467 4,412
Net income 21,204 4,285 25,489
Diluted earnings per share 2.71 0.54 3.25

1  IAS No. 8, Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors, and FASB ASC Topic 250
[Accounting Changes and Error Corrections].

Non-Recurring Items 67

(US dollar millions,
except per share amounts)

As
Previously
Reported

New Revenue
Standard

Adjustment As Restated

Year Ended 30 June 2016
Revenue 85,320 5,834 91,154
Provision for income taxes 2,953 2,147 5,100
Net income 16,798 3,741 20,539
Diluted earnings per share 2.1 0.46 2.56

​

1.	 Based on Exhibit 10, describe whether Microsoft’s results appear better or
worse under the new revenue recognition standard.
Solution:
Microsoft’s results appear better under the new revenue recognition stan-
dard. Revenues and income are higher under the new standard. The net
profit margin is higher under the new standard. For 2017, the net profit
margin is 26.4 percent (= 25,489/96,571) under the new standard versus
23.6 percent (= 21,204/89,950) under the old standard. Reported revenue
grew faster under the new standard. Revenue growth under the new stan-